
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Thursday, 23rd May, 2024 at 7.15 pm 

 
 
To: 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan 

Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

 
Non-Voting Member: 
Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
Standing Deputies:  
Conservative Group: Cllr S.J. Masterson, Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Labour Group: Cllr Lisa Greenway, Cllr Julie Hall 
Liberal Democrat Group: Cllr T.W. Mitchell, Cllr Leola Card 

 
 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th March, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

2. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 – (Pages 7 - 52) 
 
To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2404 (copy attached) which 
presents the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 for review and approval. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
To receive the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2405 (copy attached) which 
provides an update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan.  
 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES, LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP – (Pages 57 - 74) 
 
(1) Outside Bodies  
 
To consider the appointment of representatives to outside bodies.  A list of those 
bodies on which the Council is represented, which includes details of proposed 
nominations for 2024/25 is attached. 
 
(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels –  

 
To confirm that the Corporate Manager - Democracy is authorised to make 
appointments to Appointments and Appeals Panels in accordance with the 
membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution.  
 
(3) Licensing Sub-Committee  

 
To confirm the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal 
Year on the basis of five Members (Proposed: 3 Lab: 2 representatives of other 
groups). 
 
(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments)  
 
To confirm that the Corporate Manager - Democracy is authorised to make 
appointments from the membership of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the Committee at 
its meeting on 21st May, 2009 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol 
and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol and Procedure. 
 
(5) Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis) 
 
To confirm that the Corporate Manager – Democracy is authorised to make 
appointments from the membership of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the Committee at 



its meeting on 27th June 2021 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis) 
Hearings Protocol and Procedure. 
 
(6) Constitution Working Group – 
 
To appoint a cross-party Constitution Working Group for 2024/25. The appointments 
to be made on the basis of six Members including two Cabinet Members, the 
Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, and 
representatives of other groups.  
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr 
Nem Thapa. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr Tom Davies (ex officio) 
 

38. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

39. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2402, 
which provided an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the 
Council’s risk management process over 2023/24.   
 
It was noted that, as in previous years, 2023/24 had continued to be a period of 
significant uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political matters. 
The wider financial implications for the Council had been a focus in recent times, 
with mitigation plans adapting to meet the ongoing challenges presented. The 
Council, however, continued to embed risk management within the organisation 
successfully and the Risk Management Policy and arrangements continued to be 
reviewed and developed in order to remain effective, and to provide continual 
improvement. An updated draft was expected to be published in Quarter 1/2 of the 
2024/25 Municipal Year, this would incorporate improvements in the way that the 
Council carried out its annual strategic analysis, determined its risk appetite and 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 - 
 

would more closely link the risk management process with the Council Plan and 
performance management arrangements. It was also noted that further work was 
planned to investigate how the Council could establish an effective high level risk 
appetite policy (or policies), in addition to risk appetite being determined on a risk-by-
risk basis. 
 
It was noted that, as set out in the Risk Management Policy, reports on risk had been 
presented to the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis 
and presented to the Cabinet, alongside the quarterly performance report. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee also considered performance and risk as part of 
their work plan. 
 
ACTION: 
What  By Whom  When 
Incorporate into the 
Committee’s Work Plan 
quarterly reporting on the Risk 
Management Process. 

The Lead Officer, Assistant 
Chief Executive and  
Committee Administrator 

May 2024 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2402 be noted. 
 

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2023-24 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2404 
which set out the activities of the Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations as at 31st December, 2023 and reported on compliance with 
Prudential Indicators. These were a statutory requirement under the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.   
 
The Committee noted that total borrowing, to fund pervious and current years’ capital 
programmes, on 31st December 2023 had been £162 million, which was a £42 
million increase from 31st March 2023. 
 
It was advised that the Council invested surplus cash as part of its day-to-day cash 
flow management. Investment was made in Money Market Funds, which had a same 
day maturity and Pooled Funds that had no defined maturity date, but were available 
for withdrawal after a notice period of a week (with the exception of CCLA funds 
which had a notice period of six months). It was noted that £21.9m of the Council’s 
investments were held in externally managed strategic pooled funds spread across 
equity, multi-asset, bond and property funds. The value of the pooled fund portfolio 
had decreased to £19.28m as reported at the end of Quarter 2 (September 2023), 
this had since improved to £19.49m an increase on value of £212,000 since March 
2023. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked questions around the impact of a 1% 
increase in interest rates, affordable
[...]
agreement with their 
auditors, should sign off their outstanding accounts with a disclaimer highlighting the 
national audit issues. 
 
An agreement had been made with the Council’s auditors, Ernst Young, to sign off 
the outstanding accounts by 30 September, 2024 and to complete the external audit 
opinion of the 2023/24 accounts by December 2024. 
 
During discussions, it was advised that local authorities had been consulted on the 
proposed process for dealing with the outstanding accounts.  
 
In response to a query regarding the delay in finalising the 2019/20 accounts, due to 
issues around asset values, it was advised that since a point of agreement was 
achieved with the auditors, the starting point for any future audits was clearer. 
 
The report was NOTED and the approach ENDORSED. 

Page 3



- 4 - 
 

43. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE ON 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2402 which provided a 
progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee were advised of an update to the table at 3.2 of the report where the 
figures had changed since publication to, six draft reports and four in progress. It 
was noted that all audits were on track to be completed during 2023/24. 
 
A query was made on data relating to raised invoices, and it was advised that the 
system had been updated and the issue was now resolved. A query regarding 
Temple Lifts was also made and enquiries would be made and reported back to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2402 be noted. 
 

44. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on outstanding audit recommendations 
from the Executive Head of Finance.  
 
It was advised that the majority of the outstanding recommendations were low level 
and the few high level ones had been looked at by the Corporate Management Team 
and themes identified. It was noted that there were around 30 outstanding audits 
over a three year period, the majority of which were from the 2022/23 financial year.  
 
In response to a query it was advised that there was a risk and the position was 
recorded on the Risk Register. In addition, consideration was being given to 
advancing the financial system (Integra) to allow for a great ability to challenge data 
across the organisation on a more regular basis. 
 
The Report was NOTED. 
 

45. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2403 which sets out 
the Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25. The Audit Plan was produced annually to provide 
a framework for the use of Audit resources and to ensure that resources were 
focused on activities that would enable the Audit Manager to provide the Council with 
an overall assurance level on the Council’s governance, risk management and 
internal control (GRC) environment. 
 
The Committee were advised that the delivery of the internal audit plan for 2024/25 
would be carried out by contract auditors, with all work being signed off by the Audit 
Manager. It was noted that the use of external auditors resulted in a cost saving.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2403 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 4



- 5 - 
 

46. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
It was noted that an informal session had been held before the meeting to provide an 
overview on the Annual Governance Statement. A number of actions had been 
noted during the informal discussion for consideration going forward and the 
establishment of an informal Working Group would be considered in the new 
Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 3 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE      AUDIT MANAGER 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  REPORT NO. AUD 24/04 
 
23RD MAY 2024          
 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2023/24 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
for review and approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Members are requested to approve the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24. 

  

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 In July 2017 the Council adopted a revised Code of Corporate Governance 

prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ SOLACE framework document entitled 

‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016 

Edition)’.  

 

1.2 Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, provides that each 

financial year the Council must: 

a) Conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 

control; and  

b) Prepare an annual governance statement. 

 

1.3 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) should be reviewed and approved 

by this Committee prior to being signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader. 

The statement will then be published alongside the Statement of Accounts. 

 
2 What is the Annual Governance Statement 
 

2.1 The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare 

and publish an AGS, in order to report publicly on the extent to which we comply 

with our own Local Code of Corporate Governance, including how we have 

monitored the effectiveness of our arrangements in the year and on any 

planned changes to our governance arrangements in the coming year. 

 

2.2 The Committee provides essential support for the approval of the AGS and for 

ensuring that good governance is embedded throughout the Council’s 

activities. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



Page 2 of 3 
 

3 Methodology for compiling the AGS 

 

3.1 The existing governance arrangements against the CIPFA/ SOLACE: 

‘Delivering good governance in Local Government framework – 2016 Edition’ 

have been reviewed.  

 

3.2 Assurance statements were obtained from Heads of Service to demonstrate 

how governance arrangements within their service meet the CIPFA/SOLACE 

framework for good governance. 

 

3.3 Furthermore, the Corporate Management Team (CMT) and the Corporate 

Governance Group (CGG) has reviewed the AGS to ensure all governance 

arrangements have been reflected within the statement.   

 

3.4 Actions to improve the governance arrangements are detailed within the AGS. 

Work undertaken towards implementing these actions will be regularly 

reviewed by the CGG and updates on the progress will be reported to this 

Committee. 

 

3.5 The AGS for 2023/24 is contained within Appendix A of this report and the 

Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance is contained within Appendix 

B. 

 

4. Requirements of the Committee 

4.1 To ensure a meaningful review of the AGS, this Committee should draw on its 

knowledge of the governance arrangements established and how they have 

operated during the course of the year, including: 

• Reviewing the Local Code of Corporate Governance which is contained 

within Appendix B of this report; 

• Ensure that the AGS is underpinned by a framework of assurance, which 

has been set out within the AGS; 

• Assurances provided by Internal Audit throughout the course of the year 

for the application of governance arrangements in practice and the 

monitoring of recommendations to improve governance arrangements; 

and 

• Consider how the Council applies governance principles in practice 

based on other agenda items reviewed by the Committee throughout the 

year. 

 

4.2 The Committee needs to be satisfied that the AGS contained in appendix A 

properly reflects the governance environment and any actions required to 

Page 2



Page 3 of 3 
 

improve it and demonstrates how governance supports the achievement of the 

Council’s objectives. 
 

 

 

AUTHOR:      Nikki Fleming, Audit Manager  

      01252 398810 

      nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Finance & S151  

     01252 398440 

     peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

References: CIPFA/ SOLACE framework: Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government: Framework (2016 Edition) 

 

 

Page 3

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.little@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 29 
 

APPENDIX A 

Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 

Introduction and scope of responsibility  

 

Rushmoor Borough Council (RBC) has approved and adopted a local code of corporate governance, which is consistent with the seven core 

principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 

Framework ‘Delivering good governance in Local Government’.  A copy of RBC’s adopted Code is on the Council’s website:  

(Local Code of Corporate Governance) RBC updates it’s code annually and evidence is collated and assessment for compliance by the Corporate 

Governance Group (CCG) and the Executive Leadership Team (ELT). 

 

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023/24 states how the Council has complied with the Code and also meets the requirements of the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, regulation 6 (1b), and as amended by the Accounts and Audit (coronavirus) (Amendment) regulations 2020, 

which requires all relevant authorities to prepare an Annual Governance Statement.  It is subject to detailed review by the Corporate Governance, 

Audit and Standards Committee (CGAS Committee) and approval in advance of them agreeing the Statement of Accounts, into which the AGS is 

referred. 

 

RBC is responsible for ensuring its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, 

properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 

make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, which 

include arrangements for the management of risk, whist facilitating the effective exercise of its functions. 

 

 

  

P
age 5

https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/media/dbidxesp/9-_new_local_code_of_corporate_governance.pdf


Page 2 of 29 
 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 

The governance framework comprises the systems, processes, culture and values by which the authority is directed and controlled. It enables the 

Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate and 

cost-effective services. 

 

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all 

risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The 

system of internal control is based on an on-going process, designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s policies, 

aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 

economically. 
 

What is the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)? 
 

The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare and publish an AGS, to report publicly on the extent to which we 

comply with our own local Code of Corporate Governance including how we have monitored the effectiveness of our arrangements in year and on 

any planned changes to our governance arrangements in the coming year. In this document the Council: 

 

• acknowledges its responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of governance; 

• summarises the key elements of the governance framework and the roles of those responsible for the development and maintena
[...]
 Advisory Group 

P
age 7



Page 4 of 29 
 

 

P
age 8



Page 5 of 29 
 

 

 
 

P
age 9



Page 6 of 29 
 

 

Key Governance Changes 
 

Financial  

Following an update to the MTFS the Council was aware it was facing a difficult financial situation going into 24/25. While the Council was able to 

set a balanced budget with the use of reserves for 23/24 there is a £19.152 million deficit over the MTFS term and without significant mitigation in 

24/25 the Council will not be able to set a balanced budget in 25/26. A Financial Resilience Plan was developed to address the challenge. To 

achieve this the budget will require the implementation of cost reduction, efficiency savings and capital receipts to reduce capital costs whilst 

drawing down reserves.  

 

The development of the Financial Resilience Plan, management and delivery of the short-term savings will require additional capacity from a range 

of specialisms and experienced professionals to compliment the current officer capacity. It is vital the Council does not lose sight of its core purpose 

delivering services in business as usual.  

 

The Outcomes Based Budget work which commenced in 2022/23 to address the Council’s funding gap is continuing to be implemented.   

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) was engaged in Quarter 4 as a critical friend to support the Council by providing 

constructive challenge, advice, and insight, as appropriate, through a financial resilience review with the formal report due in May 2024. The review 

focused on 5 key areas: 

• Financial Management/Sustainability: An assessment of the Council’s financial management and management of risk, financial pressures, 

deliverability of savings plans and efficiency in delivering services.  

• Commercial Assets/Debt: An assessment of the Council’s assets and investments including dependence on commercial income, debt costs 

and other risks.  

• Capital Programme/RHL: An assessment of
[...]
et and Equality & Diversity Action Plan has been put in place as an outcome from the 
peer review work.  

 

Respecting the 
rule of law 

• The Constitution sets out responsibilities within the Council. This is maintained by the Corporate Manager – Democracy together with the Governance 
Group, to ensure that the Council’s legal requirements are met, and the provisions are up to date. The last major review of the Constitution was carried 
out in 2019/20, and since then the Constitution has been updated on a regular basis as documents are reviewed and kept up to date. The Corporate 
Manager – Democracy maintains a schedule of updates made to the Constitution. During 2022/23 a Constitution Working Group considered a number of 
proposals for change to ensure that the Constitution continues to facilitate council business. On the recommendation of the CGAS Committee, the Council 
approved these changes and the adoption of a revised and updated Constitution in February 2023.    
 
 

• The Council has appointed the following officers as required: 
- The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) – Overall accountability for the governance arrangements operating within the Council 
- The Monitoring Officer – Ensures decisions taken are within the law and the Council complies with the provisions of its Constitution. 
- The Chief Financial Officer – Principal finance adviser to the Council and is responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs 

and financial control environment.  
 

 

• The Council’s in-house legal service identifies and advises the Council on key elements of the law and their application. External legal advice is sought 
where necessary, for example, on specialist areas of law and high value matters. 
 
 

• The Council has commenced a programme to ensure compliance with all the mandatory publication requirements of the Local Government Transparency 
code. The Corporate Management Team own the elements of the code which are spe
[...]
 of the code which are specific to their services while the Corporate Governance group have oversight. 

 

• On the Council’s website there is a Freedom of Information Act page to enable members of the public to have access to all recorded information 
held by the Council. 
 

• Committee meetings, where possible, are open to the public for contribution and attendance. 
 

• Decisions are recorded and published on the Council’s website. 
 

• The Council seeks peer reviews in line with the risk framework and implements recommendations made to strengthen the Governance, Risk 
and control environment. A peer review is due to be carried out in the next financial year. 

Implementing good 
practices in 
reporting 

• The Annual Statement of Accounts is published on the Council’s website to give clear information on the income and expenditure of the 
Council. 
 

• The Council publishes an Annual Governance Statement in order to report how we have monitored the effectiveness of our governance 
arrangements in the year and any planned changes in the coming year. 

 

• The CGAS Committee reviews and approves the Annual Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

• Performance is reported quarterly on a range of indicators, comparing some items with other Local Authorities and public sector bodies. A 
new performance management framework has been established for use by both Members and Officers. Performance progress is regularly 
reported on and communicated at Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 
 

• Reporting arrangements for RDP/Housing Company have been put in place. Regular update seminar through the Policy and Projects Advisory 
Board. Formal monitoring reports are provided every six months to the Council’s shareholder and the Chief Executive.  The Chief Executive 
will enable consideration of these reports by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on progress and the CGAS Committee on any 
governance matters. 

Assurance and 
effective 
account
[...]

 

The review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework has identified the following actions that will need to be addressed during 

2024/25, excluding the actions carried forward from 2022/23 as detailed above. The progress against these actions will be reviewed by the 

Corporate Governance Group and regularly reported to the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

Governance Issue Action Target date Lead Officer 
Changes to political control Following the changes in political control in May there are 

likely to be shifts in priorities which may require existing 
governance arrangements to be reviewed. This will be taken 
forward by the ELT supported by the governance group. 
 
Existing arrangements will have new appointments and 
training and briefing will be required for new appointees to be 
able to undertake governance roles effectively 

September 
2024 
 
 
 
As soon as 
practicable in 
new Civic year 

ELT 
 
 
 
 
MO/ELT 

Governance actions arising from the CIPFA 
review. 

The governance actions which transpire from the CIPFA 
review will be actioned accordingly.  

TBC when 
actions from 
the report 
agreed 

ELT 

CIPFA Financial Management Code A self-assessment against the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code will be carried out. 
 
The actions resulting from the self-assessment will be carried 
out to ensure compliance with the code. 

September 
2024 
 
September 
2025 

Peter Vickers, Executive 
Head of Finance & S151 
Officer 

Seven characteristics of good governance 
review 

A self-assessment against the seven characteristics of good 
governance has been carried out by the Corporate 
Governance Group. Actions arising from this review will be 
taken forward to improve any governance gaps. 

TBC when 
actions agreed 

Corporate Governance 
Group 

 

 

 

P
age 32



Page 29 of 29 
 

Certification 

 

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined above and within the Council’s Code of Co
[...]
ely 
every six weeks depending on 
the timing of key decisions.  
 
 

Three Members Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr S. Trussler 
Cllr Gareth Williams 
 

Cllr Gareth Williams 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
Cllr S Trussler 
 
 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	Appendix A - AGS Report 2023-24 Final
	Appendix B - Local Code of Corporate Governance 2324

	3 Internal Audit - Audit Update
	4 Appointments to Outside Bodies, Licensing Sub-Committees and Constitution Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.15 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr A.H. Crawford (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

2. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2404 which 
presented the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 for review and approval.   
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 stated that, for each financial year the 
Council must conduct a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
and prepare an annual governance statement for review and approval by the 
Committee prior to it being signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 
The Report set out the methodology for compiling the Annual Governance Statement 
and the requirements of the Committee to ensure a meaningful review of the Annual 
Governance Statement. Members were reminded that they needed to be satisfied 
that the Annual Governance Statement reflected the governance environment and 
any actions required to improve it.  Members also had to be satisfied that it 
demonstrated how governance supported the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the significant challenge to the future 
financial sustainability of the Council and concerns about achieving a balanced 
budget. It was confirmed that a Financial Resilience Plan had been prepared to put 
the Council on a financially stable footing, and that an independent review of the 
Financial Resilience Plan by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 



- 2 - 
 

Accounting (CIPFA) was near completion for publication. This would be published in 
reports to the Cabinet and Council in July.   
 
Further to both the outcomes of the CIPFA Report and the forthcoming Peer Review, 
which had been invited by the Council, Members of the Committee indicated support 
to invite the Leader of the Council, Cllr Gareth Williams, to a future meeting with a 
view to achieving a better understanding of the new leadership’s priorities in relation 
to the governance issues for the Council. The point was also raised that the 
opportunity should be taken as part of the Peer Review to consider the effectiveness 
of the working arrangements for the Overview and Scrutiny function.    
 
Further to the current Annual Governance Statement, the Committee asked that a 
report be brought to the next meeting with more details on Freedom of Information 
performance, particularly on response rates and how the Council compared to other 
local authorities and the subject areas for requests.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 be 
approved for signing by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council and for 
publishing alongside the Statement of Accounts. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2405 which provided a 
progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee was advised of an update to the table at 3.1 of the report where the 
figures had changed since publication to eight finalised reports and six draft reports. 
The two finalised reported were noted as the CIPFA Report and the Parking Report. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that there were a number of levels of 
assurance, including full, substantial, reasonable and limited, and that more 
information explaining these could be found in the Audit Charter. A training session 
for the Committee on Internal Audit was planned for 16th July 2024.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2405 be noted. 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES, LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 
 
(1) Outside Bodies –  
 

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for 
the 2024/25 Municipal Year, as set out in the attached Appendix, be 
approved. 
 

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels –  
 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager – Democracy be authorised to 
make appointments to Appointments and Appeals Panels in accordance with 



- 3 - 
 

the membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution. 

 
(3) Licensing Sub-Committee –  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year (three Labour 
representatives; two representatives of other Groups): 
 
Labour Group:  Cllrs A.H. Crawford, Bill O’Donovan and Sarah Spall 
 
Conservative Group: Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 
Liberal Democrat: Cllr C.W. Card   

 
(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) –  

 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager – Democracy be authorised to 
make appointments from the membership of the Corporate Governance, Audit 
and Standards Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the 
Committee at its meeting on 21st May 2009 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-
Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol and Procedure.  

 
(5) Licensing Sub-Committee (Taxis) – 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Manager – Democracy be authorised to 
make appointments from the membership of the Corporate Governance, Audit 
and Standards Committee, in accordance with the procedure agreed by the 
Committee at its meeting on 27th June 2021 and detailed in the Licensing 
Sub-Committee (Taxis) Hearings Protocol and Procedure. 
 

(6) Constitution Working Group –  
 

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Constitution Working Group for the 2024/25 Municipal Year (seven Members, 
including a Cabinet Member, the Chairman of the Committee and 
representatives of other groups): 
 

 Cabinet Member (Cllr Sophie Porter)  

 the Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee (Cllr A.H. Crawford) 

 two representatives of the Labour Group (Cllrs Gaynor Austin and Bill 
O’Donovan) 

 two representatives of Conservative Group (Cllrs G.B. Lyon and Calum 
Stewart)  

 one representative of the Liberal Democrats (Cllr Craig Card) 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
  

CLLR A.H. CRAWFORD (CHAIRMAN) 
----
----
---- 



- 4 - 
 

 


